
 

CONCETTA Maria MESSINA (Erice –Trapani, Italy- 10-05-1969) 

- Full Professor in Animal Production (Fishery and Aquaculture) at University of Palermo, Dept. Earth and 

marine Sciences (DISTEM)- 

- Invited professor ay Université de Brest (France), Institut universitaire européen de la mer (IUEM) 

(from AA 2018-19 to present AA). in charge for the course “Intelligent mariculture” within the 

International master degree on Marine Biotechnology, at  

-  Director of the Marine Biology Institute in Trapani 

- https://pure.unipa.it/it/persons/concetta-maria-messina-4 

- https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3190-9420 

- Academic: PhD in “Aquaculture and quality of fish”; Invited professor in charge for the course 

“Intelligent mariculture” within the International master degree on Marine Biotechnology, at 

Université de Brest (France), Institut universitaire européen de la mer (IUEM) (from AA 2018-19 to 

present AA).  

- Nominees:  

- Board Member of the SIBS 1925- Società Italiana Biologia Sperimentale. 

- Bpard Member of the European Society for Marine Biotechnology 2022-2024.  

- Component of the Editorial Board of the Journal Marine Biotechnology and Aquaculture 

International (Springer)  

- Component of the Osservatorio della Pesca del Mediterraneo "Giovanni Tumbiolo" within the 

District of fishery and blue growth   
. 
RESEARCH LINES: Fishery and aquaculture production, marine biotechnology applied to blue domain; 

quality of fishery, aquaculture and aquatic processed products, from microalgae to fish, Integrated 

multitrophic aqualculture(IMTA) sidestreams valorization. Effects of value-chain on health, welfare and 

quality of aquatic organisms. New methods for processing and packaging and effects on quality of fish 

products; valorization of marine by-products and sidestreams for the production of functional foods and 

bioactive compounds and promotion of circular economy pathways; test in vitro, cellular agriculture. 

 

SELECTION OF SUPERVISED PROJECTS RELATED TO THE DOMAIN OF BLUE resources and 

BLUE GROWTH  

 

Coordinator of more than 20 research projects, as principal investigator or working package leader, in the 

domain of the blue growth: 

 

- 2022-2025  PI for UNIPA, partner of the project “Better understanding and intensified engagement 

in bio-based systems with fostering training and skills development - ENGAGE4BIO”-HORIZON 

EUROPE-CL6-2021-GOVERNANCE-01-08- Proposal number: 101059565 – (PRJ-1054). 

- 2022-2025 - PI for UNIPA ,  partner of the project BLUEREV- Revitalisation  of  European  local  

communities  with  innovative  business models and social innovation in the blue bio-based sector. 

HORIZON EUROPE-CL6-2021-GOVERNANCE-01-09- Proposal number: 101059565 –  

- 2023-2025 - PI for UNIPA ,  partner of the project “Cellular agriculture for sustainable and 

innovative food production”- CELLtoFOOD 20229S4T77, Settore ERC LS9 Programmi di 

Ricerca Scientifica di Rilevante Interesse Nazionale PRIN 2022. 

- 2023-2026,  partner of the project “Transnational Movement to Support the Sustainable Transition 

towards a Healthy and Eco-friendly Agri-Food System through the Promotion of MEDIET and its 

Lifestyle in Modern Society”“MEDIET4ALL”. Prima Call (Section 2-Multi-topic 2022, Thematic 

Area 3-Food value chain, Topic 2.3.1-2022 (RIA) Enabling the transition to healthy and sustainable 

dietary behaviour CUP B73C23000060001  

- 2022-2025: PI for UNIPA for the department National Biodiversity Future Center – NBFC, 

spoke 6, CUP progetto: B73C22000790001.  

- 2018-2022- responsible of the task SA4.1.3 for fish quality assessment, within the project “INSAIL 

– MEASURES TO SUPPORT THE ADVANCED, INTEGRATED AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT OF AQUACULTURE ” funded by PON ARS01_00934. 

- 2016-2019- Project CISAS  International Centre of advanced study in environment, ecosystem and human 
health CONSIGLIO NAZIONALE DELLE RICERCHE, CNR, Italy. WP3 Ecosystem and contaminants and WP 
5 - Biomolecular markers related to exposure in vitro and cancer 

https://pure.unipa.it/it/persons/concetta-maria-messina-4
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3190-9420


- 2013/15- responsible for task within the project: Blue growht BG-2014-2, entitled “ Strategic Use 

of Competitiveness towards Consolidating the Economic Sustainability of the european Seafood 

sector (SUCCESS) – HORIZON2020, ARS01_00934.2015-2018-  

- 4) 2013-15-  Responsible of the research team for the project Biotechnologie marine vecteur 

d'innovation & qualité BIOVecQ, (IEVP) Italia Tunisia EU. 

- 2013/15- Local Unit coordinator of a the project Securite et qualite des produits aquacoles: le 

developpement d'une voie commune tuniso-sicilienne SECURAQUA, funded by Cooperation 

transfrontaliere (IEVP) ItaliaTunisia EU 

- 2012/15- Sub activities coordinator in a research project funded by PON R&C Italian Ministry of 

University and Research, entitled INNOVAQUA - Technological innovation to support productivity 

and competitiveness of Sicilian aquaculture. 
TUTORING AND CO-TUTORING OF INDUSTRIAL PHD RESEARCH PROJECTS RELATED 

TO BLUE GROWTH AND GREEN DEAL  

2024-2026: Marine Biotechnology applied to fishery value chain, Dr Michelle Marchan Gonzales,; 

innovation in fish processing sector Dr Alessandra Aiello; genetic selection to reinforce the sector of 

aquaculture, Dr Maxime Rannou; the three project in collaboration with Sicilian enterprises 

2021-2024- From waste to profit: marine products of high biological value, for the valorization and 

recovery of the by-products of fishery, aquaculture and fish processing for the improvement of the 

sustainability of the supply chain. Industrial phD, greendeal UNIPA . Dott.ssa Rosaria Arena, in co-tutoring 

Univ Burgundy, Dijon, France e MATIS ICELANDIC, Island. 

2017-2021- Definition of innovative technologies for packaging, preservation, shelf-life extension and 

traceability of fishery and aquaculture products-Dr Giovanna Ficano. PON RI 2014/2020  Action I.1–

“ Innovative PhDs with industrial characterization”. Funding FSE-FESR to University of Palermo in co-

tutoring with INSTM, Tunisi, Tunisia. 

Complete list of papers: SCOPUS ID https://www.scopus.com/authid/detail.uri?authorId=7101726974 

EDITORIAL ACTIVITIES 

Co-editing of four special issues related to the topic of blue growth and circular economy: 

- Guest editor for Frontiers in marine sciences, managing the Special issue:  Research Topic Blue Resources: 

From Primary Production to Marine Biobased Products in Support of Sustainability.  

https://research-topic-management-app.frontiersin.org/manage/45625/manuscript. 

- Guest editor for Aquaculture International, managing the Special Issue: Effects of farming conditions on fish 

welfare and quality of the products  

- Guest editor for Marine drugs: 

https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_By-

Products_Valorization_Era_Zero_Waste (closed) 

- Guest editor for marine drugs: 

https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_Pro

ducts (closed) 

 

https://www.scopus.com/authid/detail.uri?authorId=7101726974
http://links.email.frontiersin.org/ls/click?upn=AAaFa03elZRFPXQ6ShiKwIUBd4fmu370XGgFsNsHpnxhvHpmFtHKL1WofTcaVpgjrCaTqDkQ4ZyrXlWDLiBfAK-2BgtCdI95jJrn41kiBYBmmEDwZ1uphU2qRPEjjtnZGttxy5_-2FFu-2BU3rAfN7B5NoE5OLFP9mLCx-2FULir-2Fg5b0JHWNia1e6awSYFtlgiS1yLnrvr-2Fvxcm-2BMYCe987SSfa7c4XdgqzV4BVMXNxwBTtpHt5Sj1-2FZrPaasm1n9d1GB268rrjQPm2Xmp4KD06J2QWPKXbeITSgtYB0HGUmd1zrsQpeVTxb2SQ1Wb3DBlWDb2IQYF-2FciVVL3jl46ckV5j-2BOtUxaQE1moW-2BxqJ-2Bg2cnjc-2B9l4sWJeflL8LJrzmrSAsgXGgJD-2FWSfb1EBOA03A2fvUqLBd60jwii2e6go0q2GKngMcpvHKjcKp7KrHD0G-2BwXyZ78D
http://links.email.frontiersin.org/ls/click?upn=AAaFa03elZRFPXQ6ShiKwIUBd4fmu370XGgFsNsHpnxhvHpmFtHKL1WofTcaVpgjrCaTqDkQ4ZyrXlWDLiBfAK-2BgtCdI95jJrn41kiBYBmmEDwZ1uphU2qRPEjjtnZGttxy5_-2FFu-2BU3rAfN7B5NoE5OLFP9mLCx-2FULir-2Fg5b0JHWNia1e6awSYFtlgiS1yLnrvr-2Fvxcm-2BMYCe987SSfa7c4XdgqzV4BVMXNxwBTtpHt5Sj1-2FZrPaasm1n9d1GB268rrjQPm2Xmp4KD06J2QWPKXbeITSgtYB0HGUmd1zrsQpeVTxb2SQ1Wb3DBlWDb2IQYF-2FciVVL3jl46ckV5j-2BOtUxaQE1moW-2BxqJ-2Bg2cnjc-2B9l4sWJeflL8LJrzmrSAsgXGgJD-2FWSfb1EBOA03A2fvUqLBd60jwii2e6go0q2GKngMcpvHKjcKp7KrHD0G-2BwXyZ78D
https://research-topic-management-app.frontiersin.org/manage/45625/manuscript
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_By-Products_Valorization_Era_Zero_Waste
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_By-Products_Valorization_Era_Zero_Waste
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_Products
https://www.mdpi.com/journal/marinedrugs/special_issues/Fishery_Discards_Processing_Waste_Marine_Products

